

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 23-0970

IN RE: N.S.
Petitioner/Appellant.

APPEAL IN A
CIVIL CASE

POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY,
No. MHMH024891

APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

HONORABLE JUDGE MARGARET REYES

FINAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Eric D. Puryear, AT0010498
P U R Y E A R L A W P.C.
3719 Bridge Avenue, Suite 6
Davenport, IA 52807
(p) 563.265.8344
eric@puryearlaw.com

Eric S. Mail, AT0011435
P U R Y E A R L A W P.C.
3719 Bridge Avenue, Suite 6
Davenport, IA 52807
(p) 563.265.8344
mail@puryearlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THE PETITIONER-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Certificate of Service.....	3
Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	5
Routing Statement.....	6
Statement of the Case.....	6
Argument.....	10
Issue 1	10
Issue 2	15
Conclusion.....	22
Request for Oral Argument.....	23
Certificate of Cost.....	24
Certificate of Compliance.....	25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Eric S. Mail, filed and served the foregoing **Final Brief of the Appellant** on **December 14, 2023** by filing it on EDMS, which will provide a copy of it to the following:

Sarah Jennings
Assistant Attorney General
Iowa Attorney General
Hoover Building,
1305 E Walnut St
Des Moines, IA 50319

N.S.
via MyCase

Assistant County Attorney
Pottawattamie County Attorney's Office
Pottawattamie County Courthouse
Fifth Floor
227 S 6th St
Council Bluffs, IA 51501

ERIC WESSAN
Solicitor General
Iowa Department of Justice
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

/s/ Eric S. Mail
Eric S. Mail, AT0011435
PURYEAR LAW P.C.
3719 Bridge Avenue, Suite 6
Davenport, IA 52807
(p) 563.265.8344
mail@puryearlaw.com

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>In the Matter of A.M.</i> 908 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 2018)	11, 13-15
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr.</i> 865 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2015)	19
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> 394 U.S. 618 (1968)	16
<i>State v. Fleming</i> 790 N.W.2d 560 (Iowa 2010)	10
<i>State v. Howard</i> 509 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 1993)	10

STATUTES

Iowa Constitution Amend. 1A	9, 15, 17
Iowa Code § 724.31	8, 10, 11, 17, 19
34 U.S.C. § 40915	17
